

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CM(M) No. 70/2024
CM No. 1877/2024
Cav No. 506/2024

Gurdeep Singh BijralAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Anil Sethi, Advocate.

Vs

Union of India and others Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Harshwardhan Gupta, CGSC for 1 to 3
Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-4 & 5.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

**ORDER
(15.04.2024)**

Cav No. 506/2024

Heard learned counsel for the caveator. Caveat stands discharged.

CM(M) No. 70/2024

1. The petitioner is a plaintiff in a civil suit pending disposal before the court of Principal District Judge, Jammu in which after having led his evidence and also after the defendants having led their evidence, the petitioner came forward with an application for summoning the record of file No. 57/Complaint titled as “**State through Police Station Bahu Fort, Jammu Vs. Lt. Col. Ghanshyam Singh, 2nd Commandant, 213 Pargaman Shivir 213 Transit Camp, C/o 56 APO 1362/LAND/Q**” from the court of Special Municipal Mobile Magistrate, Jammu in exercise of his purported right to lead evidence in rebuttal.

2. That application of the petitioner/plaintiff has come to suffer dismissal by virtue of an order dated 14.03.2024 against which the petitioner is invoking to supervisory jurisdiction of this Court under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.
3. Issued notice to the respondents.
4. Mr. Harshwardhan Gupta, learned CGSC accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No. 1 to 3 and Ms. Priyanka Bhat, learned counsel appearing vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG on behalf of the respondents No. 4 & 5.
5. There is no requirement to submit reply/response to this writ petition as perusal of the scanned record of the suit file will suffice the purpose for adjudication of this petition. Send for the scanned record of the suit file from the court of the Principal District Judge, Jammu.
6. List on 08.05.2024.
7. In the meantime, further proceedings in the civil suit titled "**Gurdeep Singh Bijral Vs. Union of India and others**" shall remain stayed.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
15.04.2024
Shivalee